costs.  A 1% change in variable interest rates would be immaterial to the Council because it has no variable

rate debt and a small value of variable rate investments.

Foreign exchange risk –the Council has no financial assets or liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

Transition to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Council adopted the IFRS 9 Financial Instruments accounting standard with effect from 1 April 2018. The

main changes include the reclassification and re-measurement of financial assets and the earlier recognition

of the impairment of financial assets.

113

The Council has made use of the transitional provisions in IFRS 9 to not restate the prior year’s financial

statements and disclosures. The adoption of the new standard has had no material impact on the Council

and consequently there is no change to the General Fund balance at 1 April 2018. The changes made on

transition to the balance sheet are summarised below:

 IAS 39

31 March

2018

£000s

Reclassification

£000s

Remeasurement

£000s

IFRS 9

1 April 2018

£000s

Financial Liabilities

Borrowing

Amortised Cost (99,591) - - (99,591)

Creditors

Loans and receivables at

amortised cost

(1,844) 1,844 - -

Amortised Cost - (1,844) - (1,844)

Total Financial Liabilities (101,435) - - (101,435)

Financial Assets

Investments

Loans and receivables at

amortised cost

29,563 (29,563)

Amortised Cost - 42,261 - 42,261

Available for Sale Investments 19,123 (19,196) 73 -

At fair value through profit and

loss

- 6,498  6,498

Total Investments 48,686 - 73 48,759

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Loans and receivables at

amortised costs

17,723 (17,723) - -

Amortised cost  17,723 - 17,723

Total cash and cash equivalents 17,723 - - 17,723

Debtors

Loans and receivables at

amortised costs

2,886 (2,886) - -

Amortised cost  2,886 - 2,886

Total Debtors 2,886 - - 2,886

Total Financial Assets 69,295 - 73 69,368

Net Financial Liabilities (32,140) - 73 (32,067)

 IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9

114

31 March

2018

£000

£000

£000

1 April 2018

£000s

Reserves

Usable Reserves

General Fund Balance (3,069) - 73 (2,996)

Other Usable Reserves (31,767)   (31,767)

Total usable reserves (34,836) - 73 (34,763)

Unusable Reserves

Available for Sale Financial

Instruments Reserves

(367) 367 - -

Pooled Fund Adjustment

Account

- (440) - (440)

Other Unusable Reserves (126,603) - - (126,603)

Total Unusable Reserves (126,970) (73) - (127,043)

Total Reserves (161,806) (73) 73 (161,806)

Application of classification requirements at 1 April 2018

The following judgements were made in reclassifying financial instruments at 1 April 2018

Statutory Override on pooled investments

The Council holds £6.000m in pooled investment funds. As a result of the change in accounting standards for

2018/19 under IFRS 9, the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) have agreed a

temporary override to allow English Local Authorities time to adjust their portfolio of all pooled investments by

announcing a statutory override to delay implementation of IFRS 9 for five years commencing from April 2018.